FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.	4/94\

RECORDATIC

04-06-1999

J.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
	Patent and	Trademark Office

11410	10.	0001	٠,	حم	 J+,
_		43*	 _		 _

PAT MANAGED

Tab settings C C C V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademan	ocuments or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 3.30.99 Telxon Corporation 3330 West Market Street Akron, Ohio 44334 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes □ No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) OPR/FIMANCE Name: The Bank of New York Internal Address: Attn: Mr. Robert J. Joyce
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: One Wall Street
☑ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	9
□ Other	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10286
Execution Date: March 24, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or parent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See Schedule A attached hereto	See Schedule A attached hereto
	s attached? X Yes D No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 152
Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 6,080.00 €
Internal Address: Attn: Steven F. Capace, Esq.	☑ Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 101 Park Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10178	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
01 FC:581 6080.00 @P DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info the original document. Mr. Robert J. Joyce	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of 3/29/99
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
l otal number of pages includi	ing cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PUBLICATION A TO RECORDATION FORM

COVER SHEET (Patents)

Telxon Corporation

Issued US Design Palents
D 303,663
D 318,467
D 334,922
D 340,034
D 346,999
D 350,977

Issued US Utility Applications

5,200,726 E	4,926,464 T	4,621,189 H 4,667,299 P
Floatric Switch Association and Optional Market State	Telephone Communication Apparalus and Method Having Automatic Selection of Receiving Mode	Hand Held Dala Entry Apparatus Portable Computer

5,209,583

Compact Printer for Portable Computer

	L 700 714
Packel Bar Code with Data Sequence Encoded in Address/Data Packets	5,481,103
Carrotte (Carrotte Carrotte Ca	1
2D Bar Code Scanner/Oecoder having a Redundancy Cancellor	5,477,042
simplified Bar Code Decoding with Dynamically Loadable Character Sets	5,455,414
Portable Point of Sale Terminal	5,408,078
Ponable Point of Sale Terminal	5,400,077
Determine the state of the stat	5 40B 077
Hand-Held Data Scanner Having Adjustable Keyboard Danel	5,406,063
Apparatus and Method for Charging Batteries	5,365,160
Portable Point of Sale Terminal	5,334,821

5,490,217

Automatic Document Handling System

Dataform Readers having Controlled and Overlapped Exposure Periods Portable Printer for Hand Held Computer Visually Interactive Encoding and Decoding of Dataforms

5,521,366

5,513,264 5,520,470

Portable Work Slate Computer ... Automatic Exposure Single Frame Imaging System Display Support Having Cradled Damping Caps for Floating Core Shock Absorption Bar Code Decoding with Dynamically Loadable Data Character Sets

MaxiCode Data Extraction using Spatial Domain Features Bar Code Scanning and Labeling Apparatus 1 Method Highly Integrated Portable Electronic Work State Unit

5,594,470 5,602,377

5.579,487 5,572,006 5,568,357

Dataform Readers and Methods

Portable Data Collection Terminal Including Arm Mounting Assembly

Visually Interactive Decoding of Dataforms

Anti-Hand Jittering Dataform Readers and Methods

Addressing Device and Method for Rapid Video Response in a Bistable Liquid Crystal Display

Portable Data Collection Device with Two Dimensional Imaging Assembly Extended Working Range Dataform Reader Including Fuzzy Logic Image Control Circuitry

Portable Data Collection Device with Color Imaging Assembly

Imaging Based Slot Dataform reader

Circuit for Energizing Electroluminescent Panel

Oblique Access to Image Data for Reading Dataforms

Multiple Station Charging Apparatus with Stored Charging Algorithms

Battery Pack for Portable Electronic Device

Oblique Access to Image Data for Reading Dataforms

Portable Data Collection Device Having Removable Handle and Battery

Network communication System with information Rerouting Capabilities

Autodiscrimination for Dataform Decoding

Head Tracking System for a Head Mounted Display System (Licensed to purchaser of Virtual Vision)

Temperature Compensation Monitoring Circuit for a Battery Pack

Hand Held Bare Code Dataform Reader Having a Rotatable Reading Assembly

Programmable Shelf Tag and Method for Changing and Updating Shelf Tag Information

Dataform Reader Including Dual Laser and Imaging Reading Assemblies

Battery Charging Station for Shopping Cart Mounted Portable Data Collection Devices Multiple Station Charging Apparatus with Single Charging Power Supply for Parallel Charging

5,780,991 5,773,954

5,751,257 5,763,864

5,750,975 5,744,939 5,742,263 5,739,518 5,737,328 5,736,726 5,736,724 5,736,271 5,734,253 5,719,384 5,717,317 5,717,195 5,714,745 5,703,349 5,702,059 5,699,074 5,691,773 5,659,167 5,657,201 5,646,390 5,637,849

Portable Data Collection Device with LED Targeting and Illumination Assembly

Portable Data Collection Device with Viewing Assembly

Mobile Device Multiband Antenna System

5,794,145

5,796,000

Hand Held Porlable Bar Code Dalaform Reader Having a Rolalable Reader Module Portion

Low Vollage Ballery Pack Monitoring Circuit with Adjustable Set Points

Arm Mounted portable Data Collection Device with Rotatable and Detachable Dataform Reader Module

Exlended Working Range Dalaform Reader with Reduced Power Consumption

Exlended Working Range Dalaform Reader

5,011,784

5,011,774

5,000,289

5,804,894

5,015,200

Exlended Working Range Dalaform Reader with Reduced Power Consumption

Portable ID Card Verification Apparatus

5,818,023

5,010,020

Portable Dala Collection Device with Two Dimensional Imaging Assembly

Shopping Cart Mounted Portable Oata Collection Device with Tethered Dataform Reader

Shopping Cart Mounted Portable Data Collection Device with Tethered Dataform Reader

Sinusodial Phase Modulation Method and System

Workslate Computer Having Modular Device Docking Stations

Addressable Access Sensor Array

Portable Data Collection Device with Viewing Assembly

Hard Drive Prolection System and Method

Secondary Ballery Boost Circuit

Transciever Control with Sleep Mode Operation

Multiple Battery Cradle Sensor

5,845,114

5,484,064

5,838,720 5,844,400 5,035,366

5,035,298

5,834,754

5,831,67

5,825,617

5,022,362

5,821,513

5,821,512

PC Card Initialization for Microprocessor Based Device Wireless Software Upgrade with Version Control

Programmable Mobile Device with Thumb Wheel Duplicate Device Detection System Micro Miniature Antenna Dynamic Next Hop Routing Protocol and System Portable Telephone with Integrated Heads-up Display Recognizing Dataforms in Image Areas Recognizing Dataforms in Image Areas Recognizing Dataforms in Image Areas MaxiCode Data Extraction Using Spatial Domain Features	08/726,030 08/731,399 08/736,388 08/741.208 08/742,034 08/742,368 08/742,369 08/742,369
Head Mounted Communication System (licensed to purchasers of VV) Wireless Software Upgrades with Version Control Portable Electronic Device with Internal Ethemet/Token Ring Controller Self Prioritizing Bus Arbiter and Method	08/685,395 08/694,637 08/703,739 08/713,216
Cellular Communication System with Remote Power Source	08/672,429
Interactive Customer Information Terminal Arcuate Scanner Automatic Data Translation between Different Business Systems Portable Data Collection Device Communications System with Adaptive Media Access Control Portable Printer for Hand held Computer Campus Paging System	08/580,666 08/193,288 08/596,946 08/603,848 08/056,739 08/140,610 08/642,776
Highly Integrated Portable Electronic Workslate Unit Portable Barcode Scanner Apparatus Sub Pixel Dataform Reader with Dynamic Noise Margins Dataform Readers Using Interactive Storage and Analysis	08/486,830 08/501,293 08/543,122 08/556,311
ions Portable Bar Code Scanner Apparatus Communication system with Adaptive Media Access Control Portable Point of Sale Terminal	US Utility Applications 07/914,904 08/056,739 07/915,470

08/749,928 08/752,301

Emergency Mobile Routing Protocol Universal Product Information

Portable Data Collection Device Having Optical	08/949,073
Integrated Device Driver Apparatus, System and Method Online Reader for Scanning Online Indian building	08/927,349
Seamless Roaming Among Wireless Networks	08/922,709
Customer information Network	08/921,235
Portable Dataform Reader with color Imaging Capabilities	08/882,025
Automated Vehicle Return System	08/871,878
Customer Information Terminal System with Docking Member	08/870,248
Portable Data Collection Network with Voice Mail	08/867,076
Portable Data Collection Device with High Density Reader	00/005,115
Single-Button LCD Contrast Control	08/862,562
Seamless Roaming Among Multiple Networks	08/856,122
Method of Sustaining TCP Connection	08/841,464
Shelf Tag with Ambient Light Detector	08/826,909
Portable Data Collection Device with Variable Focus	08/824,288
Detachable Antenna with Optical Port	08/816,568
Cellular Communication System with Dedicated Repeater Channels	08/810,328
Multiple Battery Cradie Sense	08/802,761
Imaging Based Dataform with Double Cross Hair Targeting	08/797,552
Programmable Electronic Display System	08/791,603
Dataform Reader Utilizing Hand Jittering Compensation Method	08/788,178
Rechargeable Un-tethered Electronic Stylus	08/779,671
Mobile Device ID Allocation System and Method	08/778,405
Shopping Cart Mounted Portable Data Collection Device	08/770,690

PATENT REEL: 9817 FRAME: 0906

S

09/093,330 09/093,333 09/178,398	09/057,261 09/073,045	09/045,012	09/026,826	08/994,821 09/015,363	08/982,188	08/957,256 08/961,096
Wireless Communication Network Having Volce and Data Communication Capabilities Method and Apparatus for Integrating Devices Method and Apparatus for Tracking Transactions Bar Code Reader Having Independent Read Activation	Speech Recognition System and Method for Employing Multi-Communication Access Point	Network Communication System with Information Rerouting Programmable Shelf Tag System Production Data Tagging Light Marketing	Wireless Software Upgrades with Version Control Programmable Shelf Tag and Method for Changing	Hand Held Dataform Reader Having Multiple Targeting Hand Held Dataform Reader Having Strobing Ultra Violet	Oblique Access to Image Data for Reading Multi-Focal Length Imaging Based Portable Dataform	Seamless roaming Among Multiple Networks Including Hand Held Dataform Reader Utilizing Binartzation

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 26, 1999, made by TELXON CORPORATION ("Telxon" or the "Borrower") the Persons listed on the signature pages under the caption "Grantors" (the "Grantors") and the Additional Grantors (as defined in Section 13(b)) to THE BANK OF NEW YORK, with an office at One Wall Street, New York, New York 10286, as agent (the "Agent") for the benefit of the Issuer, The Swing Line Lender and the Lenders (as such terms are defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below)(the "Secured Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Telxon, the Lenders from time-to-time party to the Credit Agreement, the Issuer, the Swing Line Lender and the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender, entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 8, 1996, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to the Credit Agreement dated as of August 6, 1996, Amendment No. 2 to the Credit Agreement dated as of December 16, 1996 and Amendment No. 3 to the Credit Agreement dated as of December 12, 1997 (as further amended, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, Telxon, the Agent, the Issuer, the Swing Line Lender and the Lenders have heretofore entered into a Waiver and Agreement, dated as of December 29, 1998 (the "Original Waiver") and a Waiver Extension and Agreement, dated as of February 12, 1999 (the "Original Waiver Extension"), with respect to certain matters relating to the compliance by Telxon with certain provisions of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, Telxon has requested that the Agent, the Issuer, the Swing Line Lender and the Lenders agree to a further waiver of compliance by Telxon with certain provision of the Credit Agreement, including an extension of the waiver granted in the Original Waiver as extended by the Original Waiver Extension and to amend certain other provisions of the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Agent, the Issuer, the Swing Line Lender, the Lenders and Telxon are entering into that certain Second Waiver Extension Agreement and Amendment No. 4 to the Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Second Waiver");

WHEREAS, unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as therein defined;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Second Waiver, and the continuance of the making of Loans and the issuance of Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement, that the Grantors shall have granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders,

NY02B/58427.2

the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender, a security interest, pledge and lien upon the Grantors' assets and property contemplated by this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the covenants and conditions set forth herein and in the Second Waiver, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, each of the Grantors hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender, and hereby grants to the Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender, a lien on and security interest in (except to the extent such assignment, pledge or grant would violate the terms of any license agreement with any other person in connection with any of the Patents and Trademarks, as defined below, whether such Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement), the entire right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired (the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"):

- All trademarks, service marks, trade names and trade dress and all (a) trademark and service mark registrations and applications for trademark or service mark registration in the United States (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section l(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections l(c) and l(d) of said Act has been filed) and throughout the world (including, without limitation, each trademark and service mark registration and application for trademark and service mark registration identified on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof), and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (but only such rights as now exist or may come to exist under applicable local law), together, in each case, with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by each such trademark, service mark, trade name and trade dress (all of the foregoing and other rights being, collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (b) All letters patent of the United States or any other country, and all registrations and recordings thereof, including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, including, but not limited to, those described in Schedule I annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof and all licenses thereof (all of the foregoing being herein referred to as the "Patents"); and

NY02B/58427 2 -2-

(c) All license agreements with any other Person in connection with any of the Patents and Trademarks or such other Person's names or marks, whether such Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement (subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements), and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York (the "NYUCC"), to the extent now or hereafter owned by each Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (the "Licenses").

SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The assignment and pledge of and grant of a security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral by each Grantor pursuant to this Agreement (collectively, the "<u>Security Interests</u>") secures the payment of all obligations of such Grantor to the Agent, the Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender now or hereafter existing (and any other documents in respect of such obligations) under the Loan Documents (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time-to-time), whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses or otherwise (all such obligations being the "<u>Secured Obligations</u>").

The Security Interests granted by this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent in other assets of the Grantors, as set forth in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

SECTION 3. Representations and Warranties. Each Grantor represents and warrants on the date hereof and on each date that representations and warranties are deemed made by any Grantor or the Borrower under the Credit Agreement as follows:

(a) Such Grantor is the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the federal registrations and applications for registration of the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules I and II hereto and the Licenses free and clear of any lien, security interest, option, charge, pledge, registered user agreement, assignment (whether conditional or not), or covenant, or any other encumbrance, except for the Security Interests and Liens created or permitted by this Agreement or the Credit Agreement, and except for any such encumbrances which do not have a material adverse impact on the economic value of any of the federal registrations and applications for registration of the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules I and II hereto, and except as permitted by Section 5 of this Agreement. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the federal registrations and applications for registration of the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules I and II hereto or the Licenses purported to be granted by such Grantor hereunder is on file in any recording office, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Agent relating to this Agreement. No Grantor owns any material copyrights of the United States, or any country (including, without limitation, applications or registrations) which have been recorded or registered (or are currently the subject of a pending application) in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any country or political subdivision thereof.

NY02B/58427 2 -3-

- (b) Set forth on Schedules I and II below the name of such Grantor is a complete and accurate list of all of the federal registrations and applications for federal registration of the Patents and Trademarks owned by such Grantor.
- application for registration of such Grantor identified on Schedules I and II is subsisting and, to the best of such Grantor's knowledge, has not been adjudged invalid, unregistrable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is, to the best of such Grantor's knowledge, valid, registrable and enforceable. Each License of such Grantor, to the best of such Grantor's knowledge, is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is, to the best of such Grantor's knowledge, valid and enforceable. Such Grantor has notified the Agent in writing of all prior uses of any federal registrations and applications for registration of the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules I and II hereto of which such Grantor is aware, which would in the reasonable judgment of such Grantor lead to such Patents and Trademarks becoming invalid or unenforceable, including prior unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such item.
- (d) Such Grantor has not granted any license, release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any third person with respect to any part of the federal registrations and applications for registration of the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules I and II hereto which would materially interfere with its business as currently carried on under any such registrations or applications for registrations.
- (e) Such Grantor has used reasonable and proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each registered patent and trademark and service mark listed on Schedules I and II, except inadvertent omissions thereof.
- (f) Such Grantor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and to perform its terms.
- Trademark Office, and (ii) the appropriate filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and (ii) the appropriate filings under Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code, no consent of any other Person (other than licensors of any License to which any Grantor is a licensee), no authorization, consent, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing or recording with, any governmental, administrative or judicial authority or regulatory body is required in the United States either (x) for the granting by such Grantor of the Security Interests granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by such Grantor, or (y) for the perfection of or the exercise by the Agent of its rights and remedies hereunder, except where the failure to obtain, take, give or make such authorizations, consents, approvals, actions, notices or filings would not, and would not be reasonably likely to, have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, operations, business, properties or assets of the Grantors taken as a whole.

-4-

27.2

- (h) The consummation of actions contemplated under or in connection with the Loan Documents to be performed by such Grantor, will not impair the legal right of such Grantor to use any of the federal registrations and applications for registration of the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules I and II hereto.
- (i) Such Grantor has no knowledge of the existence of any patent, trademark, service mark, trade name or trade dress, or license agreement held or claimed by any other Person that, if upheld, would preclude such Grantor from distributing, marketing, selling or providing any product or service currently distributed, marketed, sold or provided by it, as the case may be, under or in connection with any of the federal registrations and applications for registration of the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules I and II hereto (except, in each case, to the extent that such Grantor has granted an exclusive license to another person), and that would have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, operations, business, properties or assets of the Grantors taken as a whole, and such Grantor has no knowledge of any claim that is likely to be made that if upheld would have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, operations, business, properties or assets of the Grantors taken as a whole.
- Office has been made (and, as to any trademark, service mark, trade name, or trade dress with respect to which such Grantor is a licensee, to the best knowledge of such Grantor, no material claim has been made against the third party licensor), and such Grantor has no knowledge of any material claim that has been made or is likely to be made, that the use by such Grantor of any Patent and Trademark Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person.
- (k) Such Grantor, to the best of its knowledge, has used consistent standards of quality in manufacturing, distribution and marketing of each product sold and provision of each service provided under or in connection with any Patent and Trademark Collateral, and has taken whatever steps necessary to ensure that all licensed users of any Patent and Trademark Collateral use such consistent standards of quality.

SECTION 4. Further Assurances.

(a) Each Grantor agrees that from time to time, at the expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be necessary or desirable, or that the Agent may reasonably request, in order to (i) continue, perfect and protect any Security Interest granted or purported to be granted hereby, or (ii) enable the Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Patent and Trademark Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor will execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as

27.2

may be necessary or desirable, or as the Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the Security Interests granted or purported to be granted hereby.

- (b) Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Agent to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relative to all or any part of the Patent and Trademark Collateral without the signature of such Grantor where permitted by law. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Patent and Trademark Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) Each Grantor will furnish to the Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Patent and Trademark Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Patent and Trademark Collateral as the Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- Each Grantor agrees that, if, before the Secured Obligations have been satisfied in full, it (i) obtains an ownership interest in any new patent, trademark, service mark, trade name and trade dress, or patent, trademark or service mark registration or application for patent, trademark or service mark registration which is not now identified on Schedules I and II, (ii) enters into any new license agreement, subject, in each case, to the terms of the license agreements, or (iii) becomes entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark, service mark, trade name and trade dress (which is materially important to the business of such Grantor), patent, trademark or service mark registration, application for patent, trademark or service mark registration, license agreement or license agreement renewal, (x) the provisions of Section 1 shall automatically apply thereto, and (y) any such patent, trademark, mark, registration, application, or license agreement, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of the mark or symbolized by it, shall automatically become part of the Patent and Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor shall give prompt written notice to the Agent of each new patent, trademark or service mark registration or application for registration. Each Grantor authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules I and II to include any such new patent, trademark or service mark registration, or application for patent, trademark or service mark registration which becomes part of the Patent and Trademark Collateral under this Section, or which, in the reasonable business judgment of each such Grantor, is a material patent, trademark or service mark registration or application for patent, trademark or service mark registration. Each Grantor shall, where consistent with prudent business practices, use best efforts to negotiate new license agreements subject to the grant of the security interest created by this Agreement. Each Grantor agrees that, if, before the Secured Obligations have been satisfied in full, it obtains an ownership interest in any recorded copyright or pending copyright application before the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or political subdivision thereof ("Copyrights"), then the provisions of this subsection shall be equally applicable to such copyrights and each

_{27.2} -6-

Grantor authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement by, among other things, adding a new Schedule III to include any such Copyrights under this Agreement.

- (e) Each Grantor agrees (i) to prosecute diligently any patent, trademark or service mark application that is part of Schedules I and II, (ii) to file applications for registration of any patent, trademark or service mark which is or becomes material to its business, (iii) to take all necessary steps in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any court, to maintain and protect each material patent, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress and patent, trademark or service mark registration, and each license agreement, and (iv) to participate in opposition, cancellation and infringement proceedings in each case, such actions under clauses (i) through (iv) above, to be taken as and to the extent Grantor, in the exercise of its reasonable commercial judgment, deems necessary or desirable. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by such Grantor. If any Grantor fails to comply with any of the foregoing duties, the Agent shall have the right, but not the obligation, to effect compliance in the name of the Grantor to the extent permitted by law, at the Grantor's expense.
- Except as may be permitted by the Credit Agreement, no Grantor shall (i) (f) abandon any patent, trademark or service mark registration or application for patent, trademark or service mark registration, or any patent, trademark, service mark or trade name, without the written consent of the Agent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, except where such abandonment would not be reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, operations, business, properties or assets of the Grantors taken as a whole, or (ii) take any action, or permit any action to be taken by any other Persons to the extent such Persons are subject to its control, or fail to take any action, which would materially and adversely affect the validity, perfection, priority or enforcement of the rights transferred herein to the Agent under this Agreement, and any such action or agreement if it shall be entered into or taken, shall be null and void and of no effect whatsoever. Each Grantor agrees to notify the Agent immediately and in writing if such Grantor learns (i) that any material item of the Patent and Trademark Collateral may become abandoned, or (ii) of any adverse determination or any development (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding any material part of the Patent and Trademark Collateral.
- (g) In the event that any material item of the Patent and Trademark Collateral is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, any Grantor having any right, title or interest in such Patent and Trademark Collateral shall promptly notify the Agent and shall, unless such Grantor shall reasonably determine that such Patent and Trademark Collateral is of immaterial economic value to such Grantor, take all reasonable steps and actions to defend against and enjoin the infringement or misappropriation, and shall take such other actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect and enforce such Patent and Trademark Collateral. Any expense incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by such Grantor.

427.2

- (h) Each Grantor shall continue to use reasonable and proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each registered patent, trademark or service mark.
- (i) Each Grantor agrees (i) to maintain the quality of any and all products or services of such Grantor used or provided in connection with the Patent and Trademark Collateral, consistent with the quality of said products and services as of the date hereof and (ii) to take all reasonable steps to ensure that all licensees of any Patent and Trademark Collateral maintain consistent standards of quality, consistent with the standards in effect on the date hereof.
- **SECTION 5.** <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. Each Grantor shall not, except as otherwise permitted under the Credit Agreement:
 - (a) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of any of, or grant any option with respect to, the Patent and Trademark Collateral, except that any Grantor may license the Patent and Trademark Collateral (i) in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business, provided that such Grantor, in the exercise of its reasonable commercial judgment, determines that such license is necessary or desirable in the conduct of such Grantor's business, or (ii) in connection with a sale or transfer of assets as provided in the Credit Agreement, **provided** that such license shall be on terms reasonably expected to maximize the gain to such Grantor resulting from the granting of such license,
 - (b) create or suffer to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral except for the Security Interests created by this Agreement or permitted by the Credit Agreement, or
 - (c) take any other action in connection with any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral that would impair the value of the interest or rights thereunder of such Grantor or that would impair the interest or rights of the Agent or the Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender.

Nothing in this Section 5 will prevent licenses by any Grantor to another Grantor.

SECTION 6. <u>Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Agent such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or otherwise, from time to time in the Agent's discretion upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:

-8-

(a) to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

NY02B/58427.2

- (b) to receive, endorse, and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper, in connection with clause (a) above, and
- (c) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings which the Agent may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any payments relating to the Patent and Trademark Collateral or otherwise to enforce the rights of the Agent with respect to any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 7. Agent May Perform.

- (a) If any Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Agent may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the expenses of the Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by such Grantor under Section 10(b).
- (b) The Agent or its designated representatives shall have the right, at any reasonable time during normal business hours and from time to time, upon reasonable notice, and without undue interruption to the business of such Grantor, to inspect the premises of any Grantor and to examine the books, records and operations of any Grantor (including, without limitation, any Grantor's quality control processes) relating to the Patent and Trademark Collateral.
- **SECTION 8.** The Agent's Duties. The powers conferred on the Agent hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers.

SECTION 9. Remedies. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

The Agent may exercise in respect of the Patent and Trademark Collateral. (a) in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to the Agent, all the rights and remedies of The Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender in default under the NYUCC (whether or not the NYUCC applies to the affected Patent and Trademark Collateral) and also may (i) exercise any and all rights and remedies of any Grantor under or otherwise in respect of the Patent and Trademark Collateral, (ii) require any Grantor to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Agent forthwith, assemble all or any part of the documents embodying the Patent and Trademark Collateral as directed by the Agent and make such documents available to the Agent at a place to be designated by the Agent which is reasonably convenient to both the Agent and such Grantor, (iii) occupy, for a reasonable period and without obligation to such Grantor in respect of such occupation, any premises owned or leased by any Grantor where documents embodying the Patent and Trademark Collateral or any part thereof are assembled in order to effectuate the Agent's rights and remedies hereunder or under law, and (iv) without notice except as specified below, sell the Patent and Trademark Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Agent's offices or

-9-

elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Agent may deem commercially reasonable. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral by any Grantor, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any Patent and Trademark Collateral subject to such disposition shall be included, and such Grantor shall supply to the Agent or its designee such Grantor's know-how and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of products or the provision of services relating to any Patent and Trademark Collateral subject to such disposition, and its customer lists and other records relating to such Patent and Trademark Collateral and to the distribution of such products and services. Each Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten days' notice to such Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of Patent and Trademark Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been The Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.

- (b) All payments received by any Grantor under or in connection with any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Agent, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be forthwith paid over to the Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).
- (c) All payments made under or in connection with or otherwise in respect of the Patent and Trademark Collateral and all cash proceeds received by the Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Patent and Trademark Collateral may, in the discretion of the Agent, be held by the Agent as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Agent pursuant to Section 10) in whole or in part by the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender against, all or any part of the Secured Obligations, in such order as the Agent shall elect. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by the Agent and remaining after payment in full of all the Secured Obligations shall be paid over to the respective Grantors or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus.

SECTION 10. <u>Indemnity and Expenses</u>. Without duplicating any amounts payable under Sections 10.7, 11.5 and 11.10 of the Credit Agreement:

(a) Each Grantor agrees to indemnify the Agent from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities arising out of, or in connection with or resulting from this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Agreement), except to the extent such claims, losses or liabilities result from the Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct as determined by a final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.

NY02R/5R427 2 -10-

Each Grantor will upon demand pay to the Agent the amount of any and all (b) reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and costs of its counsel and of any experts and agents, that the Agent may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Agent or the Lenders hereunder or (iv) the failure by any Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

SECTION 11. Security Interest Absolute. All rights of the Agent and Security Interests granted hereunder, and each of the Grantor's Obligations, shall, to the extent permitted by law, be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:

- (i) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, or any agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term (ii) of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to departure from, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document (other than this Agreement), including, without limitation. any increase in the Secured Obligations resulting from the extension of additional credit to the Borrower or otherwise;
- (iii) any taking and holding of Patent and Trademark Collateral or guarantees for all or any of the Secured Obligations; or any amendment, alteration, exchange, substitution, transfer, enforcement, waiver, subordination, termination or release of any Patent and Trademark Collateral or such guarantees, or any nonperfection of any Patent and Trademark Collateral. or any consent to departure from any such guaranty;
- (iv) any manner of application of Patent and Trademark Collateral, or proceeds thereof, to all or any of the Secured Obligations, or the manner of sale or other disposition of any Patent and Trademark Collateral;
- any consent by any Lender, the Issuer, the Swing Line Lender or the Agent (v) to the change, restructuring or termination of the corporate structure or existence of any Grantor and any corresponding restructure of the Secured Obligations, or any other restructure or refinancing of the Secured Obligations or any portion thereof;
- any modification, compromise, settlement or release by the Agent or any (vi) Lender, the Issuer or the Swing Line Lender, by operation of law or otherwise (except any of the foregoing with respect to this Agreement),

collection or other liquidation of the Secured Obligations or the liability of any Grantor, or of the Patent and Trademark Collateral, in whole or in part, and any refusal of payment by the Agent or any Lender, the Issuer or the Swing Line Lender, in whole or in part, from any obligor, any Grantor in connection with any of the Secured Obligations, whether or not with notice to, or further assent by, or any reservation of rights against, any Grantor; or

(vii) any other circumstance (other than by operation of law) that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Grantor.

The granting of a Security Interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral shall continue to be effective or shall be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any payment of any of the Secured Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be returned by the Agent or any Lender, the Issuer or the Swing Line Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of any Grantor or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made.

SECTION 12. <u>Waiver</u>. Each Grantor hereby waives promptness, diligence, notice of acceptance and any other notice with respect to any of the Secured Obligations (as that term is defined in this Agreement) and this Agreement and any requirement that the Agent or any Lender, the Issuer or the Swing Line Lender protect, secure, perfect or insure any Security Interest or any property subject thereto or exhaust any right or take any action against any Grantor or any other Person or any collateral.

SECTION 13. Amendments, Etc.

- (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) to this Section 13, no amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by any Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Agent, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. No failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Agent, any of the Lenders, the Issuer or the Swing Line Lender, any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; further, no single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- (b) Any patent and trademark security agreement supplement hereto shall be in substantially the form of Exhibit A hereto (each a "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement"), and upon the execution and delivery thereof by any Person (i) such Person shall be referred to as an "Additional Grantor" and shall be and become a Grantor and each reference in this Agreement to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Grantor, and (ii) the supplements attached to each Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement shall be incorporated into and become a part of and

NY02B/5B427 2 -12-

supplement Schedules I and II hereto, and the Agent may attach such supplements to such Schedule as supplemented pursuant hereto.

SECTION 14. Addresses for Notices. All notices and other communications to any party provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telegraphic, telecopy, telex or cable communication) and mailed, telegraphed, telecopied, telexed, cabled or delivered, addressed to such party, in the case of any Telxon, at its address referred to in Section 11.2 of the Credit Agreement, in the case of a Grantor other than Telxon, at its address referred to on Schedule I to the Subsidiary Guaranty or next to its signature in any Supplement to the Subsidiary Guaranty, in the case of the Agent, at the address of the Agent referred to in Section 11.2 of the Credit Agreement, or as to any party at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section. All such notices and other communications shall be effective (a) when received, if mailed or delivered, or (b) when delivered to the telegraph company, transmitted by telecopier, confirmed by telex answerback or delivered to the cable company, respectively, addressed as aforesaid.

SECTION 15. Continuing Security Interest; Release and Reassignment of Collateral.

- This Agreement shall create a continuing Security Interest in the Patent and (a) Trademark Collateral and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until the cash payment in full of the Secured Obligations, the repayment of all Loans, the expiration or cancellation of all Letters of Credit and the termination of the Revolving Commitments, (ii) be binding upon each Grantor, its successors and assigns, and (iii) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Agent hereunder, to the benefit of the Agent, the Lenders, the Issuer, and the Swing Line Lender and each of their respective successors, transferees and assigns, including, but not limited to, those provided in the Credit Agreement. Upon the payment in full of the Secured Obligations, the repayment of all Loans, the expiration or cancellation of all Letters of Credit and the termination of the Revolving Commitments, this Agreement and the Liens granted to the Agent hereunder, shall terminate. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (iii), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement (in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement) to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender, Issuer or Swing Line Lender herein or otherwise, in each case subject to and as provided for in Section 11.7 of the Credit Agreement.
- (b) In the case of any Patent and Trademark Collateral pledged or assigned, or in which a security interest is granted hereunder by any Grantor, upon any sale, lease, transfer or other disposition of any item of Patent and Trademark Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement (other than sales of Inventory in the ordinary course of business), the Agent will, at such Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to any Grantor, any such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such item of Patent and Trademark Collateral from the assignment and security interest granted

NY02B/58427.2 -13-

hereby; provided, however, as to clause (a)(ii) above, that (x) at the time of such request and such release no Event of Default (or event or condition which upon notice or lapse of time or both would constitute an Event of Default) shall have occurred and be continuing, (y) such Grantor shall have delivered to the Agent, at least 10 Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, or such shorter period acceptable to the Agent under this Agreement, a written request for release describing the item of Patent and Trademark Collateral and the terms of the sale, lease, transfer or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a form of release for execution by the Agent and a certification by such Grantor to the effect that the transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and as to such other matters as the Agent may request, and (z) any proceeds of any such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition required to be applied to the prepayment of Loans or reduction in Revolving Commitments in accordance with the Credit Agreement shall be so applied.

(c) Upon the cash payment in full of the Secured Obligations, the Security Interests granted hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Patent and Trademark Collateral shall revert and be reassigned to the respective Grantors. Upon any such termination, the Agent will, at such Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to each Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination and reassignment.

SECTION 16. <u>Transactions Permitted Under the Credit Agreement</u>. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall in any manner prohibit or restrict any Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries from consummating any transaction, entering into any agreement or otherwise taking any action expressly permitted under the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 17. Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is or shall become illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, all other terms and provisions of this Agreement shall remain legal, valid and enforceable in such jurisdiction and such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision shall be legal, valid and enforceable in any other jurisdiction.

SECTION 18. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 19. GOVERNING LAW; TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK. UNLESS OTHERWISE DEFINED HEREIN OR IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, TERMS USED IN ARTICLE 8 OR 9 OF THE UCC ARE USED HEREIN AS THEREIN DEFINED.

NY02B/58427_2 -14-

SECTION 20. WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE LOAN DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED THEREBY.

-15-

NY02B/58427.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

TELXON CORPORATION

By: Herald J. Habriel
Name: Gerald J. Gabriel
Title: Senior Vice President

TELETRANSACTION, INC.

Name: Gerald J. Gabriel
Title: Senior Vice President

PENRIGHT! CORPORATION

By: Serial J. Gabriel
Title: Senior Vice President

META HOLDING CORPORATION

By: Jerold John
Name: Gerald J. Gabriel
Title: Senior Vice President

AGENT:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

-16-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

TELXON CORPORATION By:_____ Name: Title: TELETRANSACTION, INC. By:____ Name: Title: PENRIGHT! CORPORATION By: ____ Name: Title: META HOLDING CORPORATION By:_____ Name: Title: AGENT: THE BANK OF NEW YORK By:

NYUZB/58427.2

-16-

Name: Title:

PATENT PAGE. 10 REEL: 9817 FRAME: 0924

FORM OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT,
dated as of, 1999 (this "Supplement"), made by [GRANTOR] a
corporation (the "Grantor") to The Bank of New York, with an office at One Wall Street,
New York, New York 10286, as agent (the "Agent") for the benefit of each of the lenders (the
"Lenders") signatory to the Credit Agreement dated as of March 8, 1996 (as may have been or may
be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among
the Grantor, the Agent and the Lenders.
WHEREAS, all terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall, unless the
context specifically requires otherwise, have the respective meanings ascribed to them in, or pursuant
to the provisions of, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined);
WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan
Documents, the Lenders, the Issuer and the Swing Line Lender agreed to make Loans and issue
Letters of Credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein to be
evidenced by the Notes issued by the Borrower and to be guarantied by the Guarantors thereunder;
WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March,
1998 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded on, 1999 in Reel
, Frame in the United States Patent and Trademark Office was delivered by the Grantor
in favor of the Agent to secure its obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan
Documents; and
WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent mutually desire to supplement the Patent
and Trademark Security Agreement to add certain additional [Patent(s) and/or Trademarks] as
collateral for the respective obligations of Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the Loan
Documents.
NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree that [Schedule I and/or II] to the Patent and
Trademark Security Agreement is hereby supplemented to add the [Patent(s) and/or Trademark(s)] set forth on Schedule A hereto.

NY02B/58427.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

[GRANTOR]	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
AGENT: THE BANK OF NEW YORK	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

NY02B/58427.2

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

[ADDITIONAL PATENTS AND/OR TRADEMARKS]

SCHEDULE I to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TELXON CORPORATION AND SPECIFIED SUBSIDIARES

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

H:\LEGAL1\BNY\SCRTYAGMT.PTO.SCHCVRS.DOC

Telxon Canadian Patents

Description	Serial Number
Hand Held Data Entry Apparatus	1,256,206
Encoding and Decoding System for Electronic Data Communication	
System	1,284,193
Interlock for Power Source in Data	
Processing Apparatus	1,139,448
Portable Data Entry Apparatus	
including Plural Selectable	
Functional Configurations	1,139,890
Portable Data Entry Device including	
Dynamic Partitioning of Data Memory	1,153,823

Telxon Corporation and Subsidiaries US Patent Applications

Telxon Corporation

Description	Serial Number
Portable Ear Code Scanner	07/914,904
Portable Foint of Sale Terminal	07/915,470
Communication System with Adaptive Media Access Control	08/056,739
Portable Printer for Handheld Computer	08/140,610
Arcuate Scanner	08/193,288

Teletransaction, Inc.

<u>Description</u>	Serial Number
Highly Integrated Electrical Work Slate and a Highly Integrated Electronic Work Slate Unit	07/956,112
Floating Core Shock Absorption	08/260,102
Highly Integrated Electronic Workslate	08/268,806
Configurable Electronic Workslate	08/269,190
Battery Pack with Data Storage Memory	08/319,331
Interactive Display User Interface Computer	08/341,429
Bistable Computer	08/409,406
Portable Pen-Based Computer	29/026,406

H:\LEGAL1\BNYCC\PATSTATREV3-24-99.LST,DOC--03/25/99--12:45 PM

SCHEDULE II PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TELXON CORPORATION AND SPECIFIED SUBSIDIARES

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

H:\LEGAL1\BNY\SCRTYAGMT.PTO.SCHCVRS.DOC

PATENT REEL: 9817 FRAME: 0931

RECORDED: 03/30/1999